
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Monday, 21 September 2020

Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Amber Torrington
01302 737462

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council

www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
____________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

CABINET
Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams 

Date:       Tuesday, 29th September, 2020

Time:      10.00 am
___________________________________________________________________

The meeting will be held remotely via Microsoft Teams. Members and Officers 
will be advised on the process to follow to attend the Cabinet meeting. Any
members of the public or Press wishing to attend the meeting by teleconference 
should contact Governance Services on 01302 736716/ 737462/ 736712/ 736723 
for further details.

BROADCASTING NOTICE
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s web 
site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images 
collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that 
you may be recorded and the recording used for the purpose set out above.

Damian Allen
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



Item

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting 

3. Public Questions and Statements 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and 
statements from members of the public and Elected Members to 
the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements 
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda 
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may 
only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing 
or by e-mail to the Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on 
Thursday, 24th September, 2020. Each question or statement 
must give the name and address of the person submitting it. 
Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email 
to Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk)

4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 15th September 
2020 for noting (previously circulated). 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

Key Decisions

6. Doncaster Town Centre Public Spaces Protection Order Review. 
(Note: Appendices 5 and 6 to the report are NOT for publication 
as they contain exempt information by virtue of paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, (as 
amended), information relating to any individual)

1 - 350

7. Doncaster Flood Recovery. 351 - 576

8. Updated Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2021/22 to 
2023/24. 

577 - 614



Cabinet Members

Cabinet Responsibility For:

Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of 
Doncaster

Budget and Policy Framework

Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Glyn Jones

Housing and Equalities 

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure and 
Culture

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene 
and Trading Services

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People 

and Schools.
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary 

Sector and the Environment.
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and 

Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and Corporate 

Services.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report 
___________________________________________________________________
[...]
l Cabinet and Doncaster people on 
the following points:
- Even in the midst of the COVID emergency the Council has retained focus on 

individuals and families badly affected by the November 2019 floods and has worked 
with Doncaster’s communities and a range of local, regional and national partners to 
help them recover. 

- A detailed investigation of the causes of the floods has been carried out in line with the 
Council’s legal responsibilities. This has been consulted upon with the Environment 
Agency, Internal Drainage Boards and water companies. It will be shared and 
discussed with local communities so they understand how last November’s floods 
occurred at great speed across a complex catchment.

- The investigation has taken time to conclude but the Council and key partners have 
been working hard in the meantime to make the Borough as safe as possible against 
adverse weather that might occur this winter and beyond. Measures undertaken are 
listed in the report and appendices.

- Doncaster is at the forefront of the climate emergency and is particularly vulnerable to 
longer term flooding that links to changing impacts over time from rainfall, river levels 
and tides. Addressing these issues sustainably will require significant investment not 
just in the Borough but across the whole catchment of which we are a part. The Council 
is working very hard with partners to make the case to national government for the 
investment to support the improvements that we will need in years to come.

2. EXEMPT REPORT

2.1 This is not an exempt report.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To note Flood Recovery actions that have been undertaken to date and are planned for 
the next period

3.2 To approve the attached Section 19 report on the causes of the November 2019 floods 
and necessary mitigations.

3.3 To note the community engagement scheduled in October intended to help Doncaster 
residents and businesses:
- Understand the cause of last year’s flooding following the investigation carried out
- Are aware of actions undertaken by the Council and partners since November 2019 

both to support affected communities and to increase protection against flood risk in 
time for winter 2020

- Are aware of work undertaken by the Council and partners to ensure that the Borough 
receives the necessary national investment for major longer-term works that will renew 
and update flood defences in light of the increasing impact of climate change

Page 352



3

4. WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

4.1 Continued focus on flood recovery is required over the short, medium and long term. In 
the short term there are a number of Doncaster residents still affected by the November 
2019 floods. The upcoming anniversary of the floods is likely to be a difficult time for many. 
In the medium and long-term the renewal of Doncaster’s flood defences is required to 
mitigate the impact of climate change and to protect Doncaster households and 
businesses.

5. BACKGROUND

Humanitarian support

5.1    1869 households across the Borough were given support and advice in the early weeks 
after flooding, with 689 of these given “see and solve” help to follow up on specific issues. 
Households with a range of complex needs have been receiving continuous support from 
the Council’s Community Teams since the flood event, with a small but significant number 
still requiring this. This is testament to the huge impact that flooding has, particularly on 
those with wider vulnerabilities.

5.2 There has been recent focus on a number of uninsured or underinsured owner-occupied 
properties whose householders have wider vulnerabilities and therefore have needed a 
significant amount of support with restoration. This has required painstaking attention. 
Almost all restoration work is now concluded having been driven by public and private 
partnership between the Council and locally based firms (Keepmoat Housing, John Hill 
Associates Ltd, Orchard Training and Edu
[...]
nding and increasing costs, Doncaster Council has seen its government 
funding more than halved during this period and faced a total budget gap of 
circa. £260m. Despite the significant financial challenges, the Council has 
continued to set a balanced budget whilst continuing to invest in the borough 
and protecting the most vulnerable in our communities.   

3. In March 2020, the Council approved the Revenue Budget for 2020/21 to 
2022/23.  The overall budget gap identified for the period 2020/21 to 2022/23 
was £17.7m.  To meet the budget gap £16m of savings proposals were 
identified, leaving £1.7m shortfall in the final year of the plan 2023/24.  The 
majority of the savings continue to be delivered in accordance with our current 
plans.  Ensuring that services are targeted and make a difference to those 
people who need them most, making the most of technology, re-designing our 
services so they are fit for the future and working in partnership with our local 
communities, voluntary, charity and faith sectors to deliver services together. 

4. Since the budget was approved in March 2020, we have seen the significant 
and ongoing impact of COVID-19 pandemic.  On 28th July, Cabinet approved 
the Restart, Recovery and Renewal Plan to help support local people, local 
businesses and local voluntary groups, and to mitigate the impact COVID-19 
has had on the Borough’s local economy.  The impact of COVID-19 on the 
Council finances is wide ranging and impacts on additional costs, loss of income 
from Council Tax, Business Rates and other income streams and the 
achievement of savings.  Although the position remains uncertain, we anticipate 
that the 2020/21 in-year position can be managed through the application of 
government funding and service underspends.    

Date:  29th September 2020 

Page 577

Agenda Item 8.



5. To enable us to plan effectively and understand the scale of the financial 
challenge to set a balanced budget for future years, a review of the MTFS for 
2021/22 to 2023/24 has been undertaken.  This has been extremely challenging 
due to the sheer number of uncertainties, which is unprecedented.  In relation 
to our Government funding allocations, the provisional settlement allocations will 
not be known until December 2020 following the Spending Review in the 
autumn.  In addition, we are also facing significant volatility in our costs and 
levels of income, with a number of unknowns around future demand and 
changes to service delivery, making financial planning extremely difficult. 

6. To reflect the uncertain environment we are operating in, a range of scenarios 
has been produced identifying the best case, most likely and worst case 
position.  Based on the information currently available our estimate of the budget 
gap facing the Council (most likely) for the period is circa. £13m.  Much of this 
gap is due to the ongoing impact of COVID-19 with additional costs and reduced 
income from Council Tax and Business Rates expected to continue to have an 
impact over the 3-year period.  The range of projections identifies the best case 
estimate of £7m over the period and worst case £23m.  This demonstrates the 
significant impact of the variables in the forecasting, but also the clear need for 
additional government funding to provide sufficient allocations for the pressures 
facing Councils.    

EXEMPT REPORT 

7. Not applicable. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

8. Cabinet are asked to note the updated Medium-term Financial Strategy 2021/22 
to 2023/24 Revenue Budget as set out in this report. 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

9. The Council will continue to care for and protect the most vulnerable in society 
but it is inevitable that as the Council becomes a leaner organisation that citizens 
will see services delivered in new and different ways. 

BACKGROUND 

10. Since 2010/11, nationally Council funding has been cut by circa. 50%, in addition 
there is strong demand for services resulting 
[...]
 taken forward within a new longer 
term Borough Strategy and Corporate Plan for 2021-22.  The plan has three 
sections: 

o Restart - getting services back up and running and safely opening up 
our economy 

o Recovery - what can we collectively put in place to help families and 
businesses recover 

o Renewal - the actions we can take now to improve well-being in the 
future.   

20. During 2020/21 to date, we have incurred new and additional costs to support 
operational services continue to deliver services, lost income through reduced 
trading activity or cessation of services and there has been a delay in delivering 
savings, which are required to achieve a balanced budget. In addition council 
tax payments and business rates payments have reduced as lock down began, 
businesses closed and staff furloughed.  Although the financial position remains 
fluid and we are continuing to monitor the budget closely, we anticipate that the 
in-year position can be managed through the application of government funding 
and service underspends.  The quarter 1 finance and performance report 
detailed a forecast break-even position for 2020/21.       

Page 580



Medium-term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2021/22 to 2023/24 

21. The MTFS for 2021/22 to 2023/24 has been updated to reflect the latest 
information available on projected government funding and the estimated 
financial impact of COVID-19.  The main impact is the estimated loss of income 
from Council Tax and Business Rates for subsequent years following the 
pandemic.  In addition, we are facing increasing costs and reduced income on 
services due to physical distancing measures and changing behaviours. 

22. As reported to Council in March 2020, a Spending Review was anticipated in 
autumn 2020, which would set out the funding available for Government 
Departments for 2021/22 onwards.  A Fair Funding Review (FFR) was also 
expected, which would set out how the funding determined by the Spending 
Review 2020 would b

Minutes of the meeting


www.doncaster.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday, 29th September, 2020 by Cabinet.

Date notified to all Members: Friday, 2nd October, 2020

End of the call-in period is 5.00 p.m. on Tuesday 13th October, 2020.  These decisions will 
not be implemented until after this date and time.

Present:

Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy 
Framework)

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Equalities.)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure 
and Culture

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People 

and Schools.
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and 

Corporate Services.

Apologies:-

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joe Blackham, Councillor Chris 
McGuinness and Councillor Bill Mordue

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

No public questions or statements were made at the meeting.

Decision Records dated 15th September, 2020, be noted



DECISION 1.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

6. Doncaster Town Centre Public Spaces Protection Order Review.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) considered the outcome from the public consultation exercise on the 
future of the town centre PSPO; and

(2) approved the revised Public Spaces Protection Order as set out in 
Appendix 3 of the report.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet received a report, introduced by the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones, 
seeking Cabinet approval to the amended PSPO for the maximum period allowable 
of 3 years. This will enable the Council to continue the comprehensive plan of 
activity to address anti-social behaviour, and to support people with complex lives.  

This includes preventing and tackling homelessness and rough sleeping, drug and 
alcohol misuse, mental ill-health, offending and anti-social behaviour and begging.
 
He advised that consultation on this issue has shown a very strong level of public 
and business support for all of the prohibitions we consulted on. In addition, the 
evidence set out in the report demonstrated the need for a PSPO containing all 
those prohibitions.
 
Councillor Jones stated that members can therefore be confident that issues 
included in the proposed PSPO were having a detrimental impact on quality of 
life in the Town Centre, and that this is likely to continue without action to manage 
it. This is the basic legal test the Council must be able to satisfy in approving a 
PSPO.

He commented that the responses to the consultation have been considered 
Carefully, and, as a result, a revised set of PSPO prohibitions are proposed in the 
report that Cabinet are considering today.

He advised that it is known that in the current policy and funding climate across the 
UK, the challenges remain of homelessness and rough sleeping and the issues that 
surround it, like problematic drug use. The Council can expect that the impact of 
the pandemic will mean that across Britain, conditions were set to get even tougher 
for many people.

Therefore, Councillor Jones stressed it was important that the Council maintain a 
balanced approach to ensure the viability of the town centre by addressing 
Behaviours, and ensuring those who require it receive the necessary support and 
rehabilitation.



He wished to point out and make it clear that the Council is fully committed to 
supporting people who are in this unfortunate position, and much of the focus of the 
way this PSPO will be managed will be geared towards connecting people to 
accommodation and support services. In order to do this, he stated that barriers 
needed to be removed. It is not the Council’s aim to criminalise misfortune, and it 
will keep that under close review.

He also stated that the Council were also clear that some of the people who are 
causing these issues are not so needy, and are preying on people’s good will and 
damaging the prospects of the town centre and people’s enjoyment of it. The 
management of the PSPO will also take account of this.

Councillor Jones reported that the management of the PSPO will be a multi-agency 
effort, involving Police, teams across the Council, St Leger Homes, drug and 
alcohol and mental health services, and others, to ensure we can support people to 
break the cycle they are locked into.

The Council also need businesses and town centre users to play a part in 
supporting what it is trying to achieve, as this is in everybody’s best interests
  
The Council are also alert to the potential for displacement of these issues to other 
areas, and the management plans will closely monitor that and deal with it 
proactively. This will include a close watch on areas around the town centre that 
some people would have liked to include within the PSPO boundary.
 
In conclusion, Councillor Jones stated that he realised that it would be better if the 
Council were not in a position where it has to consider this action, but members can 
be assured that it is necessary, and that it has been carefully thought through as 
part of a wider plan.

Councillor Rachel Blake welcomed the report stating that it was important to 
emphasise the support that is available. She remarked that the consultation 
showed that the public also recognised the need for the PSPO. She commented 
that it can be frustrating at times for the public if they don’t see what is happening 
with regard to support, and sought officers explanation on what support is available.

Pat Hagan, Head of Localities and Town Centre, provided members with a brief 
description of the support provided to individuals. He stated that it was a wrap 
around service starting at street level outreach and engagement. For those 
individuals that are unwilling to engage, there are a variety of reasons for that, 
which are complex in nature, and that have resulted in them being in the position 
they find themselves. He advised Cabinet that in terms of engaging with people 
who don’t necessarily want to engage, it is a case of not giving up and keep trying, 
and the team now have that track record where officers can see that where people 
have been deeply entrenched, that constant perpetual positive presentation is 
effective. Pat went on to say that through working with the Complex Lives Team 
around the town centre, there has been nobody that he has met that enjoys the 
position they find themselves in, but it can be extremely difficult to break away from. 
Through the support offered by the team, the Council can get those people into 
treatment and accommodation, which stabilises them and enables them to move 
on.  

javascript:searchAdvanced('JobTitle',%20'Equals',%20'Head%20of%20Localities%20and%20Town%20Centre')


Councillor Nigel Ball echoed the comments made and is fully aware of how hard 
the Complex Lives Team works, which is a 24-7 job. He stated that Doncaster 
Council should be proud that throughout each winter, accommodation has been 
made available to deal with rough sleepers, as it is difficult for these clients by the 
very nature that they live complex lives and the Council needs to focus on that. He 
went on to say that he was proud to say that Doncaster and certainly DMBC have 
focused most of their efforts on providing help and support and moving people 
forward, rather than simply just enforcement.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Option 1 – Extend the PSPO as it stands, changing only the parts required to 
change by law/guidance.

Option 3 – Let the current PSPO expire without renewal.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Appendices 5 and 6 of the report are NOT for publication as they contain exempt 
information by virtue of paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, (as amended), information relating to any individual.

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Phil Holmes, Director of Adults, Health and Well-being

DECISION 2.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

7. Doncaster Flood Recovery.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) noted the Flood Recovery actions that have been undertaken to date and 
are planned for the next period;

(2) approved the attached Section 19 report on the causes of the November 
2019 floods and necessary mitigations; and

(3) noted the community engagement scheduled in October intended to help 
Doncaster residents and businesses:-

-  Understand the cause of last year’s flooding following the 



investigation carried out

-  Are aware of actions undertaken by the Council and partners since 
November 2019 both to support affected communities and to 
increase protection against flood risk in time for winter 2020

-   Are aware of work undertaken by the Council and partners to   
ensure that the Borough receives the necessary national 
investment for major longer-term works that will renew and 
update flood defences in light of the increasing impact of climate 
change

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet received a report, introduced by Mayor Ros Jones, on the Doncaster Flood 
Recovery. She stated that even in the midst of the COVID emergency, the Council 
has worked hard with individuals and families badly affected by the November 2019 
floods, and has worked alongside Doncaster’s communities and a range of local, 
regional and national partners to help them recover. The trauma that communities 
went through is unimaginable. She commented that she was in awe of the way 
local families and businesses have rallied to help each other, and was proud of the 
role that the Council played.

Mayor Jones reported that a detailed investigation of the causes of the floods has 
been carried out, in line with the Council’s legal responsibilities. This has been 
consulted upon with the Environment Agency, Internal Drainage Boards and water 
companies. She recommended that Cabinet approves this investigation, attached 
as Appendix 5 of the report. It is both thorough and clear. The document provided a 
strong foundation for the future work the Council needs to do with partners, both 
within the Borough and across the catchment, to fully mitigate against future floods.

Cabinet were advised that the investigation had taken time to conclude, but the 
report sets out a great breadth of work that the Council and key partners have been 
doing in the meantime to make the Borough as safe as possible against adverse 
weather that might occur this winter. Most importantly Appendices 1-4 list all the 
flood protection works that have already taken place since November, and further 
works that are being completed this winter by the Council and partners such as the 
Environment Agency, Drainage Boards and water companies. Should the worst 
come to the worst, there have been a large number of measures to enhance 
response to potential future flooding including:

- extra sandbags, with clear plans to deploy them quickly where needed
- more community flood wardens with refreshed training
- an advance plan to keep key roads open and keep traffic moving
- investment in the Council’s specialist flood team, both to quickly respond to
issues and to keep on top of the programme of investment in improved 
defences

In conclusion, Mayor Jones wanted to end by emphasising that Doncaster is at the 
forefront of the climate emergency, and is particularly vulnerable to longer term 
flooding that links to changing impacts over time from rainfall, river levels and tides. 



She advised that this was not an excuse for being unprepared, but it is a huge 
challenge to which the Council must rise, and above all it is a clarion call to attract 
as much support and investment as possible to this Borough from a Government 
that has declared its commitment to levelling up the north. 

Addressing these issues sustainably will require significant resources, not just in 
the Borough, but across the whole River Don catchment, from source to sea. There 
needs to be joined up investment across all of this in order to protect Doncaster 
residents, both from heavy rainfall upstream, and from the increasing impact of 
rising tidal flow. This is why the Council is working hard with partners to make the 
case to national government for the investment to support the improvements that 
the Council will need in the years to come.

Cabinet welcomed the report and made a number of comments as follows:-

Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones, stated that there was a need for a regional 
strategy to combat flooding particularly for Doncaster, and in fairness, it affects 
most places upstream and downstream from Doncaster, with Doncaster being in 
the middle. He stated that it was a significant amount of money that the Council will 
need to mitigate, remedy, redirect and improve all defences. He commented that all 
were aware of how much it cost the Council from its budget for the flooding in 
November 2019. Councillor Jones pointed out that it was clear from the report that 
the funding required was significant and around £50m had been earmarked for the 
Humber and Yorkshire. He commented that it would take more than that to remedy 
this situation. He advised that with climate change, this will exacerbate the situation 
further, as sea levels rise and colleagues and neighbours further down stream will 
be further disrupted by water. In conclusion, he stated that the area needs the 
funding to come forward, and that case would be made to government.

Councillor Nigel Ball commented that the government funding regime has been 
wholly inadequate for Doncaster and the South Yorkshire region. He stated that the 
majority of the funding was going to Sheffield, and, once again, Doncaster has 
been left out of the equation. He went on to say that it was time that the 
government showed commitment to levelling up the North as at the moment, the 
government are not doing anything for the Doncaster region or South Yorkshire as 
a whole.

Councillor Rachel Blake welcomed the local engagement with residents. However, 
she sought clarification on whether this was just the Council engaging with 
residents. She felt that residents required an understanding on who was 
responsible for what. She also welcomed the engagement with local Ward 
Members, and congratulated communities’ involvement and innovative ways in 
which to meet and engage with all concerned parties, particularly in light of the 
current Covid pandemic and the need to exercise social distancing rules.

Phil Holmes, Director of Adults, Health and Well-being, reassured Cabinet that the 
Council had been in contact with community teams about the nature of 
engagement that best suits different communities. He stated that officers will make 
sure that engagement is made with local ward members, as well as Town and 
Parish Councillors. He advised that focus in the first instance will be made on the 7 
areas identified within the Section 19 report before moving borough wide.



Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones, wished to highlight the humanitarian efforts 
and generous support provided by people and organisations across the borough 
during the November floods. He felt it appropriate to give praise to those 
organisations and individuals that had helped during that time.

Phil Holmes also advised that the Council were responding to a government 
consultation around insurance of flood affected properties and advocating for local 
people on that.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Options considered were detailed within paragraphs 6 and 7 of the report.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Phil Holmes, Director of Adults, Health and Well-being

DECISION 3.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

8. Updated Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2021/22 to 2023/24.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet noted the updated Medium-term Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 
Revenue Budget as set out in the report.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet received a report introduced by Mayor Ros Jones on the updated Medium-
term Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24. She advised that the report brings 
together all the current information and presents a financial position statement for 
2021/22 to 2023/24, to enable the Council to plan effectively. 

Mayor Jones reported that over the last ten years, Councils have faced the position 
of significantly reduced government funding and increasing costs. Doncaster 
Council has seen its government funding more than halved during this period, and 
has faced a total budget gap of over £260m. Despite the significant financial 
challenges, the Council has continued to set a balanced budget whilst continuing to 
invest in the borough and protect the most vulnerable in our communities.  



In March 2020, the Council approved a financial plan for 2020/21 and future years.  
However, since then, the Council has seen the significant and ongoing impact of 
the COVID-19 pandemic. The Council has incurred new and additional costs to 
support services during the pandemic at the same time as losing income through 
reduced trading activity, pausing services and a reduction in council tax and 
business rates payments. Due to the unforeseen circumstances, there has also 
been a delay in delivery of savings, and the Council is set to continue facing 
increasing costs and reduced income due to physical distancing measures and 
changing behaviours.  Although the position remains uncertain, it is anticipated that 
the 2020/21 in-year position can be managed through the application of 
government funding and service underspends.  

Based on the information currently available, the estimate of the budget gap facing 
the Council, and the most likely position for the period 2021/22 to 2023/24 is circa. 
£13m.  The range of projections identifies the best case estimate of £7m over the 
period and worst case £23m.  These figures underline the uncertainties about trying 
to plan and manage fluctuating budgets during these unprecedented times.  

It must be acknowledged that it is still a volatile situation with coronavirus, therefore 
the financial impact and how the Council bridges that budget gap beyond March 
2021 are among the top priorities in the months ahead as it moves through this 
unprecedented time. Mayor Jones indicated that there was one thing for certain in 
these uncertain times in that the Council will continue to support Doncaster people, 
communities and businesses and will be calling on the government to adequately 
fund councils during these unprecedented times. The Council is not alone, as 
hundreds of local authorities are facing their own financial challenges.

She commented that once again the council is taking a robust approach to 
identifying the scale of the financial challenge, and, over the next few months, will 
be looking at how to bridge the gap. This will be in line with our Restart, Recovery 
and Renewal Plan which is helping to support local people, local businesses and 
local voluntary groups, and to mitigate the impact that COVID-19 has had on the 
borough’s local economy. Although the recovery period is up to March 2021, many 
of the actions will extend beyond then and will be taken forward within a new longer 
term Borough Strategy and Corporate Plan for 2021-22.

Councillor Rachel Blake echoed the comments around not being alone in this, the 
funding gap is true for all councils, and any rational person is aware of the need for 
support from the Government. Her own portfolio of Adult Social Care still awaits 
long term funding proposals from Government, and remains under pressure without 
that funding.  In conclusion, she commented that until there is an agreement and 
adequate funding, however good staff are at innovative ways of working, there will 
always be a need to spend Council resources, which will impact upon the Council’s 
available budget.

Councillor Nigel Ball thought it worth noting formally again that since 2010, 
Doncaster has had its budget cut by 51%, by successive Governments, which had 
adversely affected Doncaster people and communities.

Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones, made reference to reserves outlined in the 
report and had noticed that there was £14.5m of uncommitted reserves for the 



Council. He asked officers if they could say whether this amount was sufficient or 
insufficient to manage in times of distress or alarm.

In response, Faye Tyas, Assistant Director Finance, reported that the reserves 
outlined would only run the Council for an 11 day period She explained that the 
uncommitted reserves are there for unexpected cost such as floods that may arise. 
She stated that there had been worked carried out in the aim of increasing the level 
of reserves, which at the time was significant to cover any risk, and this work will be 
repeated as part of the March 2021 budget.

Mayor Ros Jones pointed out that even though Government monies are available 
to deal with emergencies, such as the November flooding event, that the Council 
had been required to make a substantial contribution before any government 
money could be claimed through the Bellwin scheme.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

A range of senarios have been produced for the projected MTFS, savings options 
will be developed as part of the budget setting process for 2021/22.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Debbie Hogg, Director of Corporate Resources

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


